Operational income 30 923 355 17 521 223  12 710 274
Other income 0 0 0
Total income 30,923,355 17,521,223 12,710,274

Inventory expenses 13 294 355 10 152 751 6 564 599

Salary expenses 4 297 085 1 898 774 4 923 583

Depreciation on fixed assets 422 490 600 000 600 000

Other operational expenses 6 070 250 1 784 583 3 460 453

Total operating expenses 24 092 084 14 436 108 8 627 729

Operating profit (loss) 6,831,084 3,085,115 4,082,545
Finance interests 70 280 38 987 36 118
Other financial income 2 037 644 0 7 838
Financial expenses  -168 383 - 71 215 - 67 109
Other financial expenses 0 - 118 884 - 2 618 329
Net finance 1 939 541 - 151 112 - 2 641 482
Ordinary result before taxes 8 770 625 2 934 003 1 441 063
Tax - 1 956 012 - 494 165 - 297 832
Net result for the year 6 814 613 2 439 838 1 143 231

(audited) (audited) (audited)

(audited)

9) Secured non-current debt with frame agreement for customers financing from Collector Bank. The non-current debt is
secured by (i) floating charges over the trade receivables.

9.7.3 Indebtedness

In NOK

As of 31 December 2020
(audited)

Adjustments

As adjusted as per the date
hereof (unaudited)

(A) Cash  477 389 72 6111 550 000

(B) Cash equivalents  0 0 0

(C) Other Current financial assets 0 0 0

(D) Liquidity (A)+(B) + (C) 477 389 72 611 550 000

(E) Current financial debt (including debt
instruments, but excluding current portion of non-
current financial debt)

67 553 5092 3 427 4753 70 980 984

(F) Current portion of non-current financial debt.

0 0 0

(G) Current financial indebtedness (E + F)

67 553 509 3 427 475 70 980 984

(H) Net current financial indebtedness (G – D)  67 076 120 3 354 864 70 430 984

(I) Non-current financial debt (excluding current
portion and debt instruments)

0 0 0

(J) Debt instruments 50 113 8324 1 000 0005 51 113 832

(K) Non-current trade and other payables 3 393 2696 0 3 393 269

(L) Non-current financial indebtedness (I + J +
K)

53 507 101 1 000 000 54 507 101

(M) Total financial indebtedness (H + L) 120 583 221  4 354 864 124 938 085

1) Cash balance has been increased by NOK 72,611after 31 December 2020 due to the Group’s ongoing operations and
movements on bank accounts.

2) Current financial debt relates to vendor debt, shareholder loans and the Group’s Overdraft Facility.

3) Current financial debt has increased by NOK 3 427 475 after 31 December 2020. The increase consists of an increase
of NOK 3,446,491 in vendor debt by estimating interests and inventory delivered at the Group’s production facility, and
a reduction of NOK -19,016 in the Overdraft Facility due to repayment.

4) Debt instruments relates to the Group’s Bond Loan.